The Authorized Capital 2013/I expired on 27 August 
2018.

The Executive Board was authorized by resolution of 
the Annual General Meeting on August 8, 2014 to issue 
the share capital of the company with the approval of 
the Supervisory Board once or several times in instal-
ments of up to EUR 1,350,750.00 (in words: one million 
three hundred and fifty thousand seven hundred and 
fifty Euros) by issuing new shares for cash by August 
7, 2019 (Authorized Capital 2014). The shareholders 
are in principle entitled to subscription rights. The 
Board is authorized to restrict shareholders' statu-
tory subscription rights for fractional amounts with